COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

ELECTRONIC APPLICATION OF MUHLENBERG COUNTY WATER DISTRICT #3 FOR EMERGENCY RELIEF PURSUANT TO KRS 278.170

CASE NO. 2021-00482

This matter arises on Muhlenberg County Water District #3's (Muhlenberg District #3) request for certain emergency rate relief for its customers who were impacted by a December 10, 2021 tornadic event. As a result of the Commission's December 22, 2021 Order, Muhlenberg District #3 filed revised tariffs reflecting that late payment fees would be suspended until February 11, 2022; disconnections for non-payment were suspended until February 23, 2022; customers whose homes were destroyed in the tornadic event would be charged an average bill; and waiving a meter deposit for customers whose homes were destroyed in the tornadic event. An average bill; and waiving a meter deposit for customers whose homes were destroyed in the tornadic event. An average bill; and waiving a meter deposit for customers whose homes were destroyed in the tornadic event. An average bill; and waiving a meter deposit for customers whose homes were destroyed in the tornadic event. The second second

On its own motion, the Commission finds that this case should be closed and removed from the Commission's docket. The Commission further finds that Muhlenberg District #3 should continue to timely file the revised tariffs when the emergency rate relief provisions are terminated. Muhlenberg District #3 should file the revised tariffs using the Commission's electronic tariff filing system and should file notice into the post-case correspondence in this proceeding. The Commission encourages Muhlenberg District #3

to notify its customers of the termination of emergency rate relief provisions in the same manner as Muhlenberg District #3 notified its customers of the initiation of the emergency rate relief provisions. The Commission expects that Muhlenberg District #3 will be flexible and continue to accommodate customers impacted by the December 10, 2021 tornadic events, including but not limited to establishing reasonable payment plans.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

1. Muhlenberg District #3 shall file with the Commission, using the Commission's electronic Tariff Filing System, new tariff sheets setting forth the rates, charges, and modifications pertaining to the termination of emergency rate relief provisions discussed in this Order. Muhlenberg District #3 shall file the revised tariff sheets within seven days prior to the termination of each emergency rate relief provision discussed in this Order.

2. Muhlenberg District #3 shall file notice of its intent to terminate the emergency rate relief provisions discussed in this Order within seven days prior to the termination of each emergency rate relief provision discussed in this Order.

3. Any documents filed pursuant to ordering paragraph 2 shall be filed in the post-case correspondence file of this proceeding and shall reference the case number of this proceeding.

4. This case is closed and removed from the Commission's docket.

-2-

By the Commission



ATTEST:

inda G. Britwell

Executive Director

Case No. 2021-00482

*Muhlenberg County Water District #3 4789 Main Street P. O. Box 67 Bremen, KY 42325

*Muhlenberg County Water District #3 Muhlenberg County Water District #3 4789 Main Street P. O. Box 67 Bremen, KY 42325